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“The Survey on Japanese Value Orientations”

Summary of Results

<Compilation of results from 1973 (1% Survey) to 2013 (9" Survey)>

Survey The survey aims to monitor the opinions concerning Japanese life and society by conducting a public opinion survey every five years using
Objective the same questions and format.
Frequency 1st 2nd Srd 4th 5|h 6|h 7th 8th gth
June 16 (Sat)to| June 24 (Sat) | Sept. 3 (Sat) | June 25 (Sat) June 25 (Sat) | Oct 17 (Sat) to
18 (Mon), 25 (Sun), 4 (Sun), 26 (Sun), 26 (Sun), 20 (Tue), June 28 (Sat) June 28 (Sat) Oct. 19 (Sat)
Survey 1973 1978 1983 1988 1988 1998 29 (Sun), 29 20 (Sun),
Period (Showa 48) (Showa 53) (Showa 58) | (Showa 63) (Showa 63) (Heisei 10) 2003 (Sun), 2013
(Schedule (Heisei 15) 2008 (Heisei 25)
expansion due to (Heisei 20)
typhoon)
National
Population

aged 16.and National Population aged 16 and over: 5,400 people
Respondents| over: (450 Spots x 12 people)

5,436 people

(302 Spots x

18 people)

Survey Face-to-Face Interview
Method
No. of Valid | 4,243 people | 4,240 people | 4,064 people | 3,853 people | 3,814 people | 3,622 people 3,319 people | 3,103 people | 3,070 people
Responses | (78.1%) (78.5%) (75.3%) (71.4%) (70.6%) (67.1%) (61.5%) (57.5%) (56.9%)
(Percentage)

<About Notation>

1. The numbers in the table indicate the results of dividing the number of responses of each option by the number of valid responses
mentioned above as a percentage (%) (rounded off to the second decimal place).
2. The inequality sign (> <) in the table is the test result (95% confidence) comparing the numbers on both sides, and it is indicated by ">" if

the left side (previous time) is high and "<" if it is low.

3. The inequality sign on the far right is the result of tests between the leftmost digit and the year 2013 (for example, the table under
Question No.3 is the test result from the year 1973 to 2013).
4. "-" indicates that there were no options while conducting the survey.

-Preferred Forms of Media-<MA>
Question No. 1

First, we will begin with questions on regular life. Please list any number of items that you think are indispensable from the

list below.
1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Read a newspaper 81.1 79.9 > 76.6 75.6 73.1> 67.0 > 63.2
2. Read a book 33.8 35.4 35.1 35.3 34.7 339< 363
3. Read manga/comic strips 65< 87 8.8 95 10.7 11.0 12.0
4. Read a magazine (excluding comic magazines) 18.1 186< 216 224 219> 19.9 19.5
5. Watch TV (including recording) 83.8 825 < 85.8 86.3 85.2 83.5 > 81.1
6. Listen to the radio (including recording) 324> 303> 27.8 28.4 26.8 26.8 24.8
7. Listen to a CD (including a vinyl record, iPod, etc.) 228 < 25.8 26.5 27.0 26.9 26.6 254
8. Use a mobile phone/smartphone _ _ _ _ 392 < 49.8 < 55.8
9. Use the Internet — — — _ 20.0 < 28.8 < 37.8
10. Talk to family 79.8 80.0 79.9 80.2 78.9 79.6 79.7
11. Talk to friends 66.1<  68.2 69.3 68.9 67.8 66.3> 626
12. None of the above 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 05> 02
13. Don’'t know, No response 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1
X Comparative tests have not been conducted between 1998 and 2003, and 1983 and 2013 P 3

since options were added to the Survey in 2003.

-Important Media- Question No. 2 [Those who responded "1 to 11" in Question No.1] If you had to choose only one

thing that you think is indispensable out of the choices made in the above question, what would it be? [1st one]
And if you had to choose another one, what would it be? [2nd one]
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Results of only the 1%t Choice

1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Read a newspaper 259> 235> 211 21.9 18.0 > 15.3 14.8
2. Read a book 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.7 2.1 17
3. Read manga/comic strips 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4
4 :fj;‘l‘i ;’;::jig; (excluding 0.3 0.3 0.4 03 0.2 02 0.2
5. Watch TV (including recording) 18.9 > 16.9 < 222> 19.8 19.8 20.3 19.0
6. Listen to the radio (including recording) 1.6 1.8> 1.2 17 1.6 1.9 1.8
£ r';'zgerztfpi iztggc'“di”g avinyl 1.7< 24 1.9 18 13 0.9 1.2
8. Use a mobile phone/smartphone - - - — 49< 7.3< 8.7
9. Use the Internet - - - — 21< 34< 5.1
10. Talk to family 40.6 426 40.4 41.6 42.0 40.5 41.0
11. Talk to friends 7.9 9.0 9.1 10.0 7.0 6.0 53
12. Don’t know, No response 0.5 0.8 0.9> 0.5 0.5< 1.1 0.7
" Totponded 12,13 mGuestiono, | 03 04 05> 0o | 05 07> 03
Results of the 1%t and 2" Choice
1. Read a newspaper 51.3> 47.1 > 41.3 411 35.7 > 30.4 291
2. Read a book 5.9 6.0 5.9 5.6 53 54 4.9
3. Read manga/comic strips 0.5 0.6< 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.3
faazzz;?n:sr?agazine (excluding comic 11 11 15 14 07 05 08
5. Watch TV (including recording) 43.6> 41.2< 48.0 46.5 44.2 422 39.8
6. Listen to the radio (including recording) 4.9 4.8 3.9 3.8 3.7< 4.9 3.9
7.iI|;iosct](:3r;tté).)a CD (including vinyl record, 46< 6.0 53 46 36 31 32
8. Use a mobile phone/smartphone - — - — 10.3 < 15.1 < 19.0
9. Use the Internet - - - — 44< 8.4< 11.0
10. Talk to family 60.1 59.8 58.5 581 56.6 56.2 54.9
11. Talk to friends 23.4 < 27.0 26.9 < 29.3 252> 21.5 20.8
12. Don’t know, No response 3.4 < 4.7 < 57< 7.8 7.9 9.0 10.0
13. Not Applicable [those who responded 03 0.4 05> 0.2 05 07> 03

“12, 13” in Question No. 1]




-Satisfaction with each aspect of life-
Question No. 3 Next, questions on day-to-day life will be divided into four categories as shown in the list below. Please respond "I think
so" or "l don't think so" for each of the questions from A to D.

A. Ilive a life full of material abundance such as clothes, food, and home, etc.
1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. I think so 58.5 < 66.0 < 71.0 69.6 < 72.6 73.7 73.8 722< 79.1<
2. 1 don’t think so 36.1> 28.2> 25.7 27.3> 23.8 23.4 22.6 229> 18.1>
3. Don’t know, No response 54 57> 3.3 3.1 3.6 2.9 3.6< 4.9 > 2.7 >
B. | live a purposeful life full of ease and comfort in my heart.
1. | think so 67.4 < 721 72.0 71.2 71.9 70.4 69.7 < 727 < 76.2 <
2. 1 don’t think so 25.6 > 20.4 < 22.8 22.8 229 243 25.0> 21.9> 19.4 >
3. Don’t know, No response 7.0 76> 5.1 6.0 53 5.3 5.3 54 4.4 >
C. | live in an area where everything is in place and is safe and comfortable.
1. | think so 59.7 < 67.3 < 69.7 70.3 72.2 74.0 75.3 < 80.0 < 87.0<
2. I don’t think so 36.6 > 28.6 27.2 26.3 24.6 > 224 20.5> 16.0 > 10.7 >
3. Don’t know, No response 3.7 41> 3.1 3.3 3.2 3.6 4.2 4.0 > 24>
D. In this community or at my workplace/school, there are many people | can talk freely to or feel comfortable with.
1. I think so 65.9 < 71.3> 69.0 70.3 71.9> 68.7 69.9 71.2 715<
2. 1 don’t think so 28.4 > 22.4 < 252 24.6 > 223 < 253 24.0 22.8 23.7 >
3. Don’t know, No response 57 6.3 58 5.1 5.8 6.0 6.1 6.1 4.8

-Satisfaction with life as a whole-

Question No.4  To what extent are you satisfied with your life as a whole? Please select the answer closest to your feelings from the list.

(Abbreviated) | 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. | am satisfied Satisfied 20.7< 240< 25.9 24.8 259 26.1 254< 276< 34.0<
2.1 am somewhat satisfied f;’t’l's‘ﬁ::at 56.8< 61.1 60.5 61.3 61.3 60.6 605  59.1 57.3
3. 1 am somewhat Somewhat
dissatisfied dissatisfied 182> 123 114 114 104 1.3 11.5 10.7 > 71>
4. | am dissatisfied Dissatisfied 32> 19 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.9 20> 13>
5. Don’t know, No response | DK, NA 1.0> 06 0.6 0.7 0.8 > 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.3>




-Saving and Spending-

Question No. 5 Now, let's suppose that you received a windfall worth one month’s household income. What do you think would be the best
thing to do with the money? Please choose from the list below.

Abbreviated)
1. 1 will spend the money
without thinking about the | orP‘anned
Spending
future
2. | will plan where to spend Planned
the money and use it for Spendin
that purpose P 9
3. | will save the money as it Savings
may be needed in future 9
4. Others
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA

-Life Credos-

Question No. 6 Life goals differ according to different people, but if you categorize them into a list as below, what would be the closest

one to your life goals?

(Abbreviated)

1. Enjoy Illfe freely one day Enjoyment
at atime

2. Gradually building an
abundant life in accordance| Advantage
with a clear-cut plan

3. Spending each day in a
happy atmosphere with the | Affection
people closest to me

4. Cooperating with others to
make the world a better Justice
place

5. Others

6. Don’t know, No response DK, NA




-Means of Achieving Fulfilment in Life-

Question No. 7 There are five items on the list that are supposed to be necessary to fulfill our lives. Please choose the items from the list in
the order that you think they are necessary.

A.  Fulfilling hobby

1973 1978 1983 1998 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013

1. 1t Place 1.3 1.6 19< 2.9 3.2 3.7 3.6 4.3 3.6 <
2. 2" Place 49< 6.1 6.0 < 8.4 9.3 9.9 10.3 9.4 9.1<
3. 3" Place 10.7 11.9 12.2< 14.7 15.8 16.9 15.6 15.8 16.9 <
4. 4" Place 231 23.7 224 23.6 254 24.8 25.8 255> 22.6
5. 5" Place 556.5> 52.0 53.7 > 48.0> 4338 41.7 42.6 41.7< 450>
6. Don’t know, No response 4.6 4.6 3.8> 2.4 2.5 3.0> 20< 3.4 28>

B.  Satisfying job and activities
1. 1%t Place 9.0 8.8 8.0 7.8 7.2 7.3 81> 6.3 6.3 >
2. 2" Place 26.7 27.0 269> 2438 241> 217 21.6 21.9 21.8>
3. 3 Place 29.0 291 29.6 28.3 27.4 26.0 26.7> 2338 24.5>
4. 4" Place 19.8 18.5 19.1 20.3 20.2 21.3 21.4 221 23.1<
5. 5" Place 11.5 124 126< 163< 182< 210 19.9 21.8 21.2<
6. Don’t know, No response 3.9 4.3 3.8> 2.4 2.8 2.7 24 < 4.0 3.1

C.  Economic strength
1. 1t Place 6.8 74 8.5> 7.0< 8.9> 7.6< 9.6 92< 108<
2. 2" Place 35.3 33.8 32.9 33.0 31.5 32.9 34.4 32.5 32.7>
3. 3" Place 26.0 24.4 23.8 25.0 24.3 24.4 235 24.2 24.7
4. 4" Place 16.7 17.4 17.9 18.1 17.7 177> 156 16.6 16.7
5. 5" Place 1.7 13.1 13.5 14.4 15.2 14.7 14.8 14.1 12.8
6. Don’t know, No response 3.6 3.9 3.4> 2.5 2.3 2.6 21< 3.4> 23>

D.  Getting along with others
1. 1%t Place 3.7 4.2 3.9 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.7 5.2 5.0<
2. 2" Place 18.9 19.5 201 20.0 20.9 216> 188< 214 214 <
3. 3" Place 257 249 26.4 24.9 24.9 24.7 257 26.6 252
4. 4" Place 33.4 32.6 33.3 324> 303 294 312> 282< 309>
5. 5" Place 15.4 15.9 > 138< 163 17.5 17.6 180> 159 15.6
6. Don’t know, No response 2.9 2.8 2.5 21 1.8 21 1.6 < 2.7 > 1.9>

E.  Healthy body
1. 15t Place 78.3 77.2 77.3 771 75.4 755> 733 741 74.0 >
2. 2" Place 12.3 11.8 131 12,5 13.1 124 13.7 12.9 14.0 <
3. 3 Place 5.1 6.0 5.2 4.9 5.5 5.7 6.7 6.5 6.1
4. 4" Place 21 25 2.6 2.8 3.3 3.4 3.4 34 3.5<
5. 5" Place 0.8 < 1.3 1.3< 1.9 1.9 1.5 21 2.0 19<
6. Don’t know, No response 1.3 1.2> 0.6 0.9 0.8< 1.4 > 0.8 1.2> 0.6 >




-Ideal Household-

Question No. 8 The list below shows the state of four different households. Which household would you prefer the most?
Higashi-san: The father has full authority as head of the household, while the mother supports him with total devotion

Nishi-san: Both father and mother devote themselves to their own jobs and interests
Minami-san: The father devotes himself to his work, while the mother devotes herself to household duties
Kita-san: The father often pays attention to home life and work, while the mother concentrates on creating and maintaining a comfortable

home environment

Abbreviated) 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Higashi-san Dominant husband, 219 207< 230> 202> 174> 126 132 127> 103>
supportive wife
2. Nishi-san Independent husband 1, 5 450 161 175  190< 226 230> 195< 235<
and wife
3. Minami-san Division of roles 39.2 376> 292> 250> 199> 16.7> 147 15.5 14.9 >
4. Kita-san Cooperation at home 21.2 229< 293< 345< 411< 45.3 458< 484 48.0 <
5. Others 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 04> 0.1
6. Don't know, DK, NA 3.1 27 23 24 2.3 27 34 34 32
No response
—Interpersonal Relationships (Relatives) —
Question No.9  What sort of association do you think is suitable with relatives? Please choose your
response from the list below.
Abbreviated)
1. Relationships confined to
observing the formalities of |Formal 8.4 8.6 < 99< 125< 158 17.3 < 20.0 216< 242<
family customs
2. Relationships in which
relatives drop in on one Limited 39.7 40.1< 452 45.3 46.5 46.4 46.8 > 42.8 422 <
another casually
3. Relationships in which relatives
consult and help each other Open 51.2 50.5> 443> 412> 36.6 35.6 > 32.2< 348> 324>
regarding a wide range of matters
4. Others 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1< 0.3> 0.1 0.2 0.1< 04<
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 0.7 0.7 > 0.3< 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.8
—Authority vs. Equality (Social Status) —
Question No. 10 Which person, A or B, do you think is better to ask to serve as a nakodo (matchmaker) for a wedding?
A: Someone with low social status, but knows the two people who are to be married
B: Someone with high social status, but does not know enough about the two people who are to be married
(Abbreviated),
1. Ais better Equality 84.7 84.4 847> 823 83.7< 86.1 87.0 87.1 6.8 <
2. B is better Authority 10.4 11.0 11.0< 13.0 1.7 > 9.8> 8.2 8.8 9.3
3. Hard to say, Don'tknow, No | 1y o 4.9 46 43 47 46 441 48 42 39>
response




-Gender Relations (Surname) —
Question No. 11
from the list below.

In general, what do you think should be the surname for married couples? Please choose your response

(Abbreviated) 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. The wife should adopt her Hn“:nﬁznfss
husband’s surname as a matter of 45.6 43.7< 466> 416> 36.2> 32.6 > 292< 325 32.6 >
matter of course
course
2. Given current circumstances, it nilﬁ:ar;jesn
is better for the wife to adopt currgnt 26.5 274 27.4 28.9 271> 24.6 24.7 24.9 23.9 >
her husband’s surname .
circumstances
3. The couple should use the Same
same surname, but it can be surname,
aither the husb‘and’s or the either 22.7 239> 212 228< 26.3< 29.2 29.8 283< 30.7<
wife's husband’s or
wife’s
4. There’s no need for the couple Separate
to use the same surname; sursames 29 3.2 3.3< 4.7 < 7.8< 11.5< 133> 113 10.7 <
they can each retain their own
5. Others 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5<
6. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 2.2 1.8 1.3 1.7 2.3> 1.6 < 2.7 25> 1.6

—Gender Relations (Household and Occupation)-
Question No. 12 Which of the following three choices best describes your view on women working after marriage? Please choose something
close to your opinion from the list below.

(Abbreviated)
1. When a woman marries, she Devotion to
should concentrate on taking . 35.2> 301 28.6> 239> 183> 13.4 12.6 120 106>
home life
care of the home
2. Even after a woman has Priority on
married, she should continue . y X 42.0 40.5 39.8 39.4 41.0> 378> 34.9 36.6> 30.6>
. ) . child-rearing
working until she has children
3. Even after a woman has Balance
married and had children, shey between 203< 271< 293< 333< 371< 455< 485 481< 563<
should, as far as possible, employment
continue working and home life
4. Others 0.2< 0.6 0.8< 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.2<
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 23> 1.7 1.5 2.0 2.4 2.3 2.8 23> 1.3>

-Authority vs. Equality (Man and Woman)-

Question No. 13
one do you agree with?

A: The man, as head of the household, should not help with cooking or taking care of children
B: The couple should help each other, and so the husband should help with cooking and take care of children as a matter of course

In the list below, there are two opinions related to the father helping in the kitchen and taking care of their children. Which

(Abbreviated),
1. Agree with A Sh‘;“e'l‘:)”"t 380> 334> 281> 219> 177> 120> 96 9.7 8.3>
Should help
2. Agree with B asmatterof| 532< 596< 67.4< 723< 766< 844< 86.1 86.3< 89.3<
course
3. Hard to say, Don't know, No DK,NA | 88> 73> 45< 58 57> 36 43 40> 24>
response




-Father’'s way of thinking—

Question No. 14 Let us suppose that there is a boy who graduated from school and got into the workforce this year. What do you think would
be the best attitude for the boy’s father to have toward his son? Please choose from the list below.

(Abbreviated) | 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Lead by example Role Model 8.3< 9.6 9.2> 6.7 6.6 > 5.5 5.0 5.9 5.0>
2. Give advice as a person
who has much experience| Advisor 410< 442 45.0 43.0 41.6 413 < 449< 478 46.8<
in life
3. Get along as a close
companion and fellow human | Companion 321> 297> 27.3 28.3 27.7 29.0 > 25.6 > 22.1 23.0 >
being
4. Trustchildrenand donot |\ inierfering | 150  139<  164< 196< 218 220 217 215 231<
interfere
5. Others 0.1> 0.0 < 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
6. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 35> 2.6 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.9< 2.7 2.5 19>

—Life in advanced age—

Question No. 15 Various ways of living in old age are mentioned in the list below. Which of these are the most desirable?

(Abbreviated)
1. Live harmoniously with Children
- Hve Y with and 37.9 36.4 346> 312> 273> 239 242< 276 263>
children and grandchildren .
Grandchildren
2. Married couple live Couple 100> 87<  MA< 135< 164 174 175< 199  204<
together in peace
3. Have a hobby and spend |, 19.8<  22.4 222< 252< 291< 318 332> 286  283<
rest of their life leisurely
4. Spend a busy life with Od 2.2 2.8 3.3 4.0 4.6 5.0 4.2 5.2 5.7 <
many old companions Companions
5. Keep up with young people | v 0 oonie | 7.7 6.9 6.1 6.6 6.5 6.1 58> 47 47>
and delay aging
6. Continue to work as much | 204 216 217> 183> 148 150> 130 123  13.7>
as possible
7. Others 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
8. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 2.0 > 1.1 0.8 1.0< 15> 09< 1.8 15> 0.9>




—Efficiency and Empathy (Work Partner) —

Question No. 16 Let us suppose that you work with one of the persons listed below. If the job is fairly demanding and lasts a long time, which

person would you choose?

A: Competent person even though perhaps difficult to get along with
B: Good-natured person even though perhaps less competent

Abbreviated)| 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. 1 choose A Efficiency | 26.9 25.2 244 25.0 24.6 252< 290 28.1 27.0
2. | choose B Empathy 68.0 < 70.4 721 711 70.8 711> 66.9 68.1 70.3<
3. Hard to say, Don'tknow, No | ¢ na 5.0 44> 35 3.9 46 37 441 39> 27>
response
-Interpersonal Relationships (Workplace) —
Question No. 17 What kind of relationship do you think is best with colleagues in the workplace? Please choose from
the list.
(Abbreviated),
1. Relationships confined to Formal  [11.3 104< 136  151< 17.8< 203  21.7< 24.1 26.2 <
matters directly related to work
2. Relationships in which we can
talk and spend time even after | Limited 26.4 < 31.4 323< 376 38.8 38.9 375> 343 356.3<
work
3. Relationships in which we can
consult and help each other Open 59.4 > 55.3 > 523> 446> 404 38.3 37.8 38.9> 36.4 >
regarding a wide range of matters
4. Others 0.1> 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 2.8 3.0> 1.8< 2.5 2.9 2.4 2.9 2.6 2.0>

— Association and Activism (Workplace) —

Question No. 18 Let us suppose that you have been hired by a new company. If, after a while, strong dissatisfaction about working

conditions such as salary and working hours occur among the employees, what would you do? Please choose from the list.

(Abbreviated)
1. Watch the situation for a while
as working conditions is likely | Careful o7 ) . 4160 475 482> 454< 493 502 502  515<
to gradually become better in | Supervision
a startup company
2. Request the boss to make
arrangements sothat | po oo bags 216 224  236< 261 251 255 264  27.7<
everyone's working conditions
improve
3. Work together to create a
labor union to improve Activity 31.5 30.7 > 251> 220 21.9 205> 182 17.8 16.5 >
working conditions
4. Others 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 04 04 0.3 0.3 05<
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 7.7 > 59> 46 < 5.9 6.2 > 4.7 < 5.8 53> 3.7>




-Ideal Job-

Question No. 19 There are many kinds of jobs, but what do you think is the ideal job? Please choose a job from the list that you think is the
most ideal and the work that you think is the second-most ideal.

Most ideal results only

(Abbreviated) | 1973 | 1978 | 1983 | 1988 | 1993 | 1998 | 2003 | 2008 | 2013
1. Work with short working Time 52> 42 3.9 38< 50 43 37 40 41>
hours
2. Work without fear of Unemployment| 11.0<  17.6 163> 144> 123< 159 170 16.0< 19.1<
unemployment
3. Work that does not cause any| oy 282> 217 21.1 196 203> 184> 155 169 173>
concern about health problems
4. Work that can generate high | ¢ 6.2 6.8 75 80< 99> 72 8.3 78 68
Income
5. Work that can be fun with Colleagues | 145  152< 168< 191< 212 208 203 214 196<
colleagues
6. Work with responsibility and Responsibility | 2.0 25< 33 40> 28 2.5 2.2 25 26
opportunities to be in charge
7. Independent work that
can be done without worrying Independent 9.7 8.5 7.8 6.7 > 4.6 52> 4.2 3.3 27>
about other people
8. Work that requires expert| g oisation | 147 159 175 180 166  182< 204> 177 176<
knowledge and special skills
9. Work in a job that is much Reputation 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 02 0.1
talked about
10. Work for the betterment of Contribution 62> 5.1 4.2 4.6 53 5.9 7.0 79 88<
the world
11. Others 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 01> 00 00 0.1
12. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 2.1 22> 1.3 1.5 1.8 1.5 1.6< 25> 1.3>
Most and second-most ideal results
(Abbreviated)
1. Work with short working Time 83> 68 6.8 73< 94 83> 67 73 76
hours
2. Work without fear of Unemployment 20.2<  28.6 270> 237> 215< 262< 293 273< 31.1<
unemployment
3. Work that does not cause any) . 465> 386 379 36.1 364> 339> 314< 337 327>
concern about health problems
4. Work that can generate high | o 19.2 196< 220 23.2 239> 202< 222> 197 178
Income
5. Work that can be fun with Colleagues | 36.6 36.8 386< 425 438 435 413 425  427<
colleagues
6. Work with responsibility and Responsibility | 4.5 < 55 6.4 7.0 6.2 56 5.6 5.1 4.9
opportunities to be in charge]
7. Independent work that can be
done without worrying about; Independent | 17.3 > 15.7> 14.0 12.7 > 9.1 10.0 > 8.0 > 6.4 5.4 >
other people
8. Work that can use experl o oiation | 26.0< 284  29.9 302> 281< 309 315> 292 292<
knowledge and special skills
9. Work in a job that is much Reputation 0.4 07 08 05 08> 03 0.6 0.6 0.4
talked about
10. Work for the betterment of Contribution | 15.6> 134 128 122< 160 167< 191< 216< 242<
the world
11. Others 0.1 01 02 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
12. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 3.2 34> 24 2.8 2.8 2.8 26< 42> 2.6




-How to spend leisure time (Current)-

Question No. 20 How do you usually spend your leisure time? Please choose things you do most often and second-most often from the list
below.

Most often results only

(Abbreviated) | 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013

1':5'?‘23’ by doing things that | 0 ot 429 440> 409< 443 439 449  439< 470  47.2<

2. Prepare for tomorrow by Rest 266> 241 236> 201 196 188  19.0 176 178>
taking rest

3. Exercise and work out Exercise 45< 6.8 7.8 7.3 7.3 7.8 7.4 7.3 8.2<

4. Acquire knowledge and Knowledge 103> 8.8 9.6 9.3 8.9 8.1 8.0 7.7 8.3>
enrich mind

S'zen'ii‘l’;“ tieswithfriends and | i yo/Family | 121 132< 156 166 181 183 187 176  16.41<

6.Do activities that will benefit | g0 i) Acivity | 1.9 1.9 1.7 15> 09< 16 17 1.4 13>

the world
7. Others 01< 04 0.4 03 03 0.2 0.3 03 05<
8. No response NA 1.6> 1.0> 0.5 0.7 0.9> 0.2< 1.0 1.2> 0.5>

Most and second-most often results

1'tE;’tJ‘I’3|'iT:”t by doing things | e ests 615 623> 598< 635 634< 667 661 667  687<
2. Prepare for tomorrow by Rest 479> 443 437> 412 411 398 406 399 393>
taking rest

3. Exercise and work out Exercise 12.8 < 16.7 17.5 17.5 17.0 17.0 17.2 18.4 19.2<

4. Acquire knowledge and Knowledge 26.6 248 236 232 214 216 207 194 201>
enrich mind

S'D;;‘?E” ties with friends and | ¢ .o o /Family | 39.8 415< 468  462< 486 470 454 450  436<

6.Engage in activities to Social Activity | 6.5 62> 52 4.8 46 5.5 6.0 5.4 5.4
contribute to society

7. Others 01< 04 05 0.4 05 04 0.5 05 07<

8. No response NA 3.1 2.8 24 2.5 2.5 19< 26< 35> 26

-How to spend leisure time (Future)-

Question No. 21 How would you like to spend your leisure time in the future? Please choose only one this time.

1. Enjoy by doing things that |

e interests 373 355 354< 389 387 380 383  380<  406<
2. Prepare for tomorrow by Rest 69 60 54 4.7 52 4.9 54 5.9 56>
taking rest

3. Exercise and work out Exercise 45< 8.0 7.3 7.2 6.8 7.0 6.5 7.3 8.4 <
4. ’:fi‘r‘]‘(‘j"e knowledge and enrich| i dge 239 236 245 229> 200 204 186  17.0 15.9>
S'D;;‘?E” ties with friends and | - o /ramiy | 157 160  17.6 184 181 193 206 203 19.9<

6. Engage in activities to

: . Social Activity 8.9 8.9 8.5> 6.8 < 9.5 9.2 9.0 9.5> 8.0
contribute to society

7. Others 0.0< 02 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 <

8. Don’t know, No response DK NA 2.7 > 1.8> 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.4 >|




-Work and Leisure-

Question No. 22 Various opinions have been given in the list about work and leisure. Which do you think is the most desirable?

(Abbreviated) 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Lpok for motivation in leisure Apsolute 4.0 41< 5.6 57 < 74< 8.8 8.6 94 10.7 <
time rather than work leisure
2. Enjoy leisure as much as Leisure is
possible after quickly - 28.1> 25.3 255< 28.3 28.7 283> 256 26.1 26.0 >
R a priority
completing work
3. Put in the same amount of Balance work
effort for both work and - 209 < 249< 279< 324 < 35.3 351< 375> 349 359<
. and leisure
leisure
4 Focusmoreonwork, but | Workisa | 357 3495 312> 264> 212 205 211 214 205>
sometimes enjoy leisure time| priority
5. Dedicate oneself to work Absolute
completely and look for 8.2 8.5 7.8> 5.1 4.6 5.1 4.4 4.7 45>
N work
motivation in work
6. Others 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
7. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 32> 2.3 1.9 2.2 2.7 2.3 2.7 34> 22>
—Efficiency and Empathy (Taking a trip) —

Question No. 23  There are two ways of traveling mentioned in the list below. Which one fits your taste? Please consider the cost and time as

the same for both A and B.

A: A trip should be planned out very carefully in advance to take full advantage of the opportunity
B: Atrip is to be freely enjoyed, in accordance with the mood or atmosphere encountered at each place visited

(Abbreviated)
1. A suits my taste Efficiency |61.0< 633> 607 595 577 562 568 589 585>
2. B suits my taste Empathy |346  334< 362 375 386< 410 396 377  39.0<
3 ';f;ﬁf&ﬁg&feNgo:eZE:r?;:e’ DK, NA 44> 33 3.1 3.0 37> 28 36 34> 25>

-Gender Relations (Level of Education for Sons)-

Question No. 24 Let us suppose that you have a son who is in junior high school. How much education would you like the child to receive?

Please choose from the list.

1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Up to junior high school 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3< 0.6 03< 07 0.4
2. Up to senior high school 171> 14.6 15.4 > 1.4 11.5< 136> 14 118 10.5 >
3. Up to College of Technology/junior college 8.7 9.2 9.7 8.5 8.9 10.0 9.2 8.7 9.7
4. Up to university 64.1< 67.5 68.0 < 722> 700> 67.1 67.7 67.9< 70.3 <
5. Up to graduate school 6.1 59> 4.5 5.3 5.7 57< 7.7 7.0 6.7
6. Others 0.1< 04 < 0.8 0.8< 1.4 1.5 1.7 14 1.2<
7. Don’t know, No response 3.4> 22> 14 1.7 2.2 1.6 2.0 25> 12>
Gender Relations (Level of Education for Daughters) —
Question No. 25 Now, what about if you have a daughter in junior high school? Please choose from the same list.
1. Up to junior high school 1.0> 0.5 0.5> 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3>
2. Up to senior high school 42.3 > 336> 30.2> 208> 184 17.8> 139 133> 115>
3. Up to College of Technology/junior college  [30.0 < 385< 433 439> 398> 341> 303> 270 252>
4. Up to university 21.7 < 235 228 < 31.0< 354< 411< 477< 517< 56.7<
5. Up to graduate school 1.4 1.3 1.1< 1.7< 2.4 3.1 3.9 3.6 3.7<
6. Others 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8< 1.4 1.7 1.9 1.4 13<
7. Don’t know, No response 3.4> 21> 1.5 1.7 2.3 1.7 2.0 24> 1.3>




-Image of Ideal Person-

Question No. 26

In today’s world, what kind of person is the most ideal for a child to grow up to be? Please choose only one from the list.

(Abbreviated)| 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1.A disciplined person who Disciplined | 21.5<  237< 300> 232> 212  223< 267< 292> 268<
keeps order
2. A person who respects each | Rights- 16.8 164  16.4 170< 198 197 187 175> 145>
other's rights and lives oriented
3. A person who acquires
knowledge and skills to serve| Pragmatic | 22.2 21.0> 18.8 18.1 17.8 18.2 16.8 > 14.4 < 19.5>
in the real world
4. Cultured and spiritually Cultured | 36.7 36.9> 334< 400 390 387> 363 36.6 37.9
nourished person
5. Others 0.0 0.1< 04 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2<
6. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 2.8 > 1.9> 1.1 1.5 1.8> 08< 13 1.8> 1.1>
-Religious Belief- <MA>
Question No. 27 Do you practice a religion or faith? Please choose as many as apply from the list below.
(Abbreviated) | 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. I routinely perform religious
practices such as attending Ceremonies
services, chanting scriptures, - . 1154 16.0 17.0> 149> 132> 114 12.4 12.3 11.4>
: ) Proselytization
ascetic practice, and
proselytization
2.1 occasionally pray and chant Prayers | 166  15.8 158> 142 141 127 12.0 124 118>
scriptures
3. Once or twice ayear | visitour |\, ino oravel 620<  648<  67.7> 650< 697> 675 67.6 68.4< 720<
family grave
4. | occasionally read religious
texts such as the Bible, Bible, Sutras | 10.7 10.6 104> 89> 74 6.8 6.4 5.4 6.0 >
Buddhist sutras etc.
5. In the past one or two years, |
have visited temples and so or]
o pray for divine protection, | g\ icaion | 230< 312 316 322> 284  294< 313 297  287<
business prosperity, and
successful entrance
examination, etc.
6. I have good-luck charms and Charms, | 306< 344 362 346 328> 306< 350 349  347<
talismans against evil Talismans
7. In the past one or two years, |
have sought to have my
fortune told by drawing an Fortune Telling | 19.2< 22.8 21.9 20.5 22.2 22.7 234 25.3 248 <
omikuji (fortune slip) or seeing
a diviner
8.1donotdoanythingrelatedto | -\ achivity | 154> 117> 96 99  88< 114 102> 87 75>
religion or religious beliefs
9. Others 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 04< 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.0<
10. No response NA 1.4 1.8> 10< 19< 26> 1.7< 3.0 3.3 25<




-Beliefs, Religion- <MA>

Question No. 28 As related to religion or faith, do you believe in any of the following? Please select as many as apply. Also, do you believe in
anything that is considered to be related to religion or faith? Please choose as many options as possible from the list below.

(Abbreviated)1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013

1. God(s
(¢) God(s) 32.5< 37.0 38.9 36.0 352> 315 309< 325 31.9

2. Buddhas, bodhisattvas, and so | g e | 416< 448 438 446 441> 387  386< 422 409

on

3. Teachings of the Bible, Buddhist Scnpt_ural 97 93 80> 75 6.4 6.6 6.4 6.4 58>
sutras, and so on teachings

4. The other world, After life Sg;ﬁ; 6.6 < 9.0< M7 11.9< 134> 97  109< 146  134<

5. Miracles Miracles | 12.8<  14.9 15.1 144> 126< 143  153< 175  164<

6. Power of good-luck charms or | Power of | 455 454 155 144 158> 137  150< 174  167<
talismans talismans

7. Divination, Fortune-telling fe‘l’l'itn“g"e' 6.0 < 8.3 83> 7.0 5.9 60< 74 66> 5.3

8. | do not believe in anything
related to religion or religious No belief 30.4 > 23.9 23.3< 258 243< 295> 2586 235< 259>
belief

9. Others 0.2 0.3< 0.6 04< 0.8< 1.4> 0.9 1.3 16<

10. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 5.3 58> 43< 54< 6.8 58< 8.0 79> 6.4 <

-Premarital Sex-

Question No. 29 What are your thoughts on sexual activity among young people who are not married? Please choose the one closest to
your opinion from the list below.

1.Couples should wait until
after wedding to have Unacceptable | 58.2> 503> 465> 387> 323> 256 24.2 22.6 20.7 >
sexual relations
2. Couples may have sexif OKifcouplels | 155 195 212 226 228 225 227 227  233<
they are engaged engaged
3. Couples may have sex if OKifcouplels | 190« 231< 252< 309< 351< 428 437 442 4B2<
they are deeply in love in love
4. Sexis unrelated to marriage | 5 oo oapie 33 38 40 36< 51 48 46 44 46<
or love
5. Others 01> 0.0 0.0< 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3<
6. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 4.3 > 3.2 3.1< 41 4.6 4.2 4.6 5.6 5.0

-Authority vs. Equality (Older/Senior People)-

Question No. 30 There are two opinions given in the list below when it comes to the use of language. What do you think is better?
A: It is only natural to use polite language toward people older than you.
B: It is better to talk in the same manner whether talking to someone older or younger than oneself.

Abbreviated)
1. Ais better Authority 84.2< 86.8< 88.8 879> 863 86.9 87.2 87.9 87.9<
2. B is better Equality 13.7> 11.7> 10.0 9.8 < 11.2 11.3 10.0 9.3 10.7 >
3. Neither Agree nor Disagree, DK, NA 21> 15 1.2< 2.3 25> 1.8< 2.8 2.8 > 14>
Don’t know, No response




-Interpersonal Relationships (Neighbors)

Question No. 31 What would you prefer as a better way to socialize with neighbors? Ignoring what you actually do, please choose the option
from the list below that is closest to what you prefer.

Abbreviated) | 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013

1. Relationships confined to
mutual greetings when Formal 15.1 15.1< 196 19.2 19.8< 232 25.2 25.6 27.6 <
encountering one another

2. Relationships in which
neighbors can chat easily Limited 498 < 525> 475< 534 54.2 53.3 54.0 53.7 53.8 <
without formalities

3. Relationships in which

neighbors consult and help

) ; Open 345> 319 324> 26.8 249> 228> 196 19.4 18.1 >
each other regarding a wide
range of matters
4. Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0< 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1<
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 0.5 0.5 0.4 06< 11> 0.6 < 1.1 1.3> 0.4

-Efficiency and Empathy (Meeting)

Question No. 32 Let us suppose that roughly ten people in the neighborhood gathered to discuss problems that have occurred in this area.
In that case, which option on the list do you think is better as a way to proceed with the meeting?
A: Proceeding in a friendly, informal fashion, even if it is more time-consuming
B: Efficiently coordinating opinions presented without any useless chatting

Abbreviated)
1.Ais better Empathy | 445  466< 496 514 509 512 526 544  548<
2.Bis better Efficiency | 517  50.0 480> 451 446 459> 435 421 425>
3. Neither Agree nor Disagree, DK, NA 38 34> 25< 35< 45> 29< 39 3.5 27>
Don’t know, No response

-Association and Activism (Community)-

Question No.33 Let us suppose that there are pollution problems that threaten the lives of residents in this area. In that case, what will you
do? Please choose the one that is closest to your opinion from the list below.

1. Watch the situation for a while

as it is desirable to solve the | Careful
. . - 232< 3141 32.6 32.9 33.1 315> 285< 31.1< 36.7<

problems without causing Supervision
any trouble

2. Ask influential people,
legislators, or government | o o4 363  37.0 381 385> 353 36.1< 422 435 445<
office in this area to solve the
problems

3. Activities to spawn citizens'
movement to solve the Activity 358> 282 26.4 24.8 265< 291> 255> 218> 159>
problems

4. Others 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 03<

5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 4.7 > 3.7> 2.7< 3.5< 4.7 > 3.1 3.7 34 2.6 >




-Nationalism-

Question No. 34 Next, please choose "I think so" or "I don't think so" from A to F in the list below for the questions on how you feel about

Japan or Japanese people.

A. Proud to be born in Japan

1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. I think so 90.5< 926< 95.6 95.0 < 96.5 > 95.3 95.3 955 < 97.3<
2. | don’t think so 4.6 4.0 > 23 28> 1.6 < 27 2.1 23> 14>
3. Don’t know, No response 4.8 > 3.4> 2.1 2.3 1.9 2.0 2.6 22> 1.3>
B. Japan is a leading country
1. | think so 41.0< 469< 56.8> 50.2 49.2 > 375 35.8< 39.3< 54.4 <
2.1 don’t think so 498> 431> 357< 418 43.0 < 54.4 55.9 > 52.8 > 38.4 >
3. Don’t know, No response 9.1 10.0 > 7.6 8.0 7.8 8.1 8.3 8.0 7.2>
C. When you see old temples or homes
you feel a strong affinity for Japanese traditions
1. | think so 87.5 884> 86.7> 83.8 83.1 83.5< 854 86.9 87.4
2.1 don’t think so 9.3 87< 105< 12.8 13.2 136> 1.2 10.0 10.4
3. Don’t know, No response 3.2 29 2.8 3.4 3.7 3.0 34 32> 2.2 >
D. Japanese have many excellent qualities compared to people from
other countries
1. I think so 60.3< 648< 70.6> 61.5> 57.1> 51.0 51.2< 56.7< 675<
2. 1 don’t think so 265> 223> 202< 28.6 < 33.2< 39.0 39.1 > 34.0 > 24.6
3. Don’t know, No response 13.2 129> 9.2 9.9 9.7 10.0 9.8 9.3> 79>
E. | have a desire to serve Japan’s national interest in some way
1. I think so 726> 69.0< 718> 65.7 < 69.0 > 66.0 66.1 < 69.6< 736
2. | don’t think so 17.8< 19.6 20.0 < 235 22.0< 25.6 24.3 > 20.8 18.9
3. Don’t know, No response 96< 114> 8.2< 10.9 > 9.0 8.4 9.6 9.6 > 75>
F. Even now, Japan has much to learn from other countries
1. | think so 70.0 70.2 70.6 < 76.1 76.4 < 80.2> 774> 745 74.1<
2. | don’t think so 19.4 17.8< 20.0> 15.1 14.6 > 127< 148< 16.6 17.8
3. Don’t know, No response 10.5< 12.0> 9.4 8.8 9.0 > 71 7.8 8.9 8.1>
- Attitudes toward the Emperor-
Question No. 35 What are your feelings toward the Emperor? Please choose from the list.
(Abbreviated)| 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Deep respect Respect 33.3> 30.2 29.3 27.5> 20.5 19.2 20.2< 24.7 < 34.2
2. Favorable Favorable | 20.3 219 20.9 221< 427>  345< 410> 335 353 <
feelings
3. No particular Indifference| 42.7 441 < 46.4 465> 33.7< 442> 363 386> 284>
feelings either way
4. Feelings of Antipathy | 2.2 24 22 21> 15 1.1 0.8 10> 05>
antipathy
5. Others 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1




6. Don’t know, No
response

‘ DK, NA ‘ 1.3

1.3

1.1<

1.7

1.6>

09<

1.6

21




-Knowledge of Rights- <MA>

Question No. 36 There are various options given in the list below, but which of them do you think is decided by the Constitution as a citizen's
right rather than a duty? Please choose as many as you can.

1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Announce what you think to the public 494> 458 44.0 434> 39.0 37.2 36.2 34.8 36.4 >
2. Pay taxes 33.9 355< 39.8> 372<  395< 420 422 428< 46.8<
3. Obey a person who is senior to you 5.6 5.7< 8.3 7.7 6.7 7.0 6.6 71 8.0<
4. Walk on the right side of the road 19.9 19.3 18.8 > 16.5 15.3 15.5 14.6 14.9 14.8 >
5. Live a humane life 69.6 69.6< 772 76.3 75.2 75.5 75.5 771 779<
6. Create a labor union 394> 36.0> 289 271 255> 230> 204 21.8 21.7>
7. Don’t know, No response 7.8 7.0> 4.3< 6.0 57> 4.3 5.0 54> 3.9>

Sense of Political Efficacy (Elections)-

Question No. 37 How much influence do you think the general public has in national politics when voting in a national election to elect Diet
members? Please choose from the list.

Abbreviated)
1. It has a great influence Strong 40.0> 349> 27.7> 23.2 23.9> 19.4 181< 211 20.5>
2. It has a considerable influence Fa;n;lr)(/mg 25.7 26.1 255 26.8 260> 213 227< 266 279 <
3. It has a little influence Fairly weak 23.2< 275< 353 37.2 36.8< 412 416> 376 39.7 <
4. It has no influence at all Weak 48< 6.2 7.2 8.2 8.8 < 14.1 13.1> 11.2> 94 <
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 6.3 54> 4.3 4.6 4.5 3.9 4.5> 34> 25>

-Sense of Political Efficacy (Demonstrations, etc.) —

Question No. 38 How much influence do you think demonstrations, lobbying, or petitions by the general public have on the politics of the
country? Please choose from the list.

(Abbreviated)
1. It has a great influence Strong (144> 128> 7.8> 6.6 6.7 > 4.9 53< 6.6 > 5.1>
2. It has a considerable influence sf:)';g 325> 300> 243 239> 217> 173  176< 207> 184>
3. It has a little influence Fairly weak40.0 < 44.0 < 53.6 53.5 542 < 57.0< 595> 546< 586<
4. It has no influence at all Weak 59< 7.0< 8.9 9.7 10.8 < 154> 125 13.0 13.5<
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 7.2 6.2 5.5 6.4 6.6 > 5.4 5.1 5.1 4.4 >
-Sense of Political Efficacy (Public Opinion) —
Question No. 39 To what extent do you think the opinions and hopes of the general public are reflected in national politics?
Please choose from the list.
Abbreviated),
1. Very well reflected Strong 3.6 3.6 3.1 29 29> 1.8 1.6 1.9 1.9 >|
2. Rather well reflected g‘;’r':)';’g 175 177> 158> 137 131> 88 8.4 88< 105>
3. Somewhat reflected Fairly weak(52.4 < 56.3< 587 59.8 59.4 > 52.7< 571 57.5< 62.4 <
4. Not reflected at all Weak 19.2 > 157< 175 18.4 18.9< 329> 287 28.1> 22.0 <
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 7.3 6.7 > 4.8 5.3 57> 3.9 4.2 3.7 3.4 >




-Political Issues-

Question No. 40 What is the most important issue that Japanese politics must address now? Please choose only one from the list.

(Abbreviated)| 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Maintain public safety, law | Maintain 126< 173 185> 131> 116  110< 171< 214> 17.0<
and order order
2. Promote the development of | Develop the| 467 5115 188> 115< 214< 480 481> 247< 37.3<
Japan’s economy economy
3. Improve the people’s welfare Improve
- Improve the peop public 485> 319> 27.3< 372 367> 184> 137< 281> 204>
conditions
welfare
o Protect
4. Protect the people’s rights rights 11.5> 89< 13< 13.0> 9.0 > 7.3 7.7< 12.2 10.9
5. Promote advancement in Promote 14< 20> 14 19> 1.1 12< 20 25 27<
academic and cultural areas | culture
6. Increase opportunities for Increase
people to participate in the s 6.0 6.9 < 9.8 9.0< 109> 9.2> 5.9 59> 46>
s participation
political process
7. Strengthen friendly ties with | Promote 27<  53< 83 92> 47> 15 14 13< 36<
foreign countries friendship
8. Others 0.4 0.2< 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.7
9. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 6.1 6.5 > 4.2 4.8 41> 2.9 3.6 3.4 2.8>
-Association and Activism (Politics) —
Question No. 41 Ways of political activities by the general public are listed below. What do you think is the most desirable?
Abbreviated)
1. Choose excellent politicians
through elections and get Careful o6 610 605 604 61.1 506 597 591 597>
them to be active as our Supervision
representatives
2. Encourage supporting
politicians to reflect our Request 115< 146 146< 169 155<  18.0 185 199  206<
opinions in politics when
problems arise
3. Generally continue to conduct
activities by supporting
political parties and Activity 17.0 16.6 18.0> 154 149 147> 127 12.6 12.3>
organizations to realize our
own intentions
4. Others 0.1 0.1 0.1 01< 04 0.3 0.5 0.3 05<
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 8.8 > 7.6 6.7 7.2 8.2 7.3< 8.6 8.1 6.9 >




-Support for a Political Party-

Question No. 42 Which political party do you usually support? (No list)

1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Liberal Democratic Party 34.3< 38.2< 406 38.7> 284> 24.0 25.0 26.0 < 33.6
2. Democratic Party of Japan — — — — - 8.2> 49< 15.4 > 53>
3. Japan Restoration Party - - - - - - - - 1.0
4. Komeito 35< 4.4 4.2 3.7> 2.9 23< 3.7 3.5 3.0
5. Your Party - - - - - - - - 1.2
6. Japanese Communist Party 42> 2.1 2.6 2.2 19< 3.4> 1.3< 21 20>
7. People’s Life Party — — — — — — — — 0.1
8. Social Democratic Party (Japan Socialist 19.8 > 141> 125> 10.9 > 83> 35> 18 14 10>
Party)
9. Other political groups 3.1< 46< 56> 28< 135> 2.8 2.8> 0.5> 0.2>
10. I do not support any political party, 316< 338 322< 37.8< 407< 523< 569> 455 47.0<

in particular

11. Don’t know, No response 3.5 2.9 25< 3.8 4.4 > 34 3.7< 55 56<

(Displayed in descending order of seats in 2013 survey)
Regarding the Social Democratic Party, results of Japan Socialist Party from 1973 to 1993
Regarding the Komeito, results in 1998

- A party you might support (People with no party preference) —

Question No. 43 [Those who responded “10” in Question No. 42]  If anything, which party are you likely to support? (No list)

1. Liberal Democratic Party 72< 91 94< 120> 57< 70< 114> 9.3< 11.8<
2. Democratic Party of Japan — - - — — 74> 42< 8.7 > 25>
3. Japan Restoration Party - - - - - - - - 1.3
4. Komeito 0.4 0.6 0.8 > 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6
5. Your Party — — — — — — - 1.6
6. Japanese Communist Party 23> 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.7 < 24> 1.3 0.9 11>
7. People’s Life Party - — — — — — — - 0.0
8. Social Democratic Party (Japan Socialist Party) | 6.0 > 50> 37< 5.0 > 23 19> 1.1 0.9> 04>
9.0ther political groups 14 < 3.8 3.8> 1.8< 10.4 > 21 1.6> 0.5 0.2>
10. There are no political parties that can be 9.8 104 99 < 127< 164< 264< 318> 186< 20.8 <
supported
11. Don’t know, No response 4.5 3.9 3.7< 4.9 4.7 4.7 5.1< 6.3 6.8 <
12. Not applicable [Those who responded ™1 684> 662 67.8> 622> 593> 477> 431< 545 530>
to 9”7, “11” in Question No.42]




-Political Activity- <MA>

Question No. 44 Have you done something about political issues in the past year or so, as given in the list below? Please choose as many

as you have.
(Abbreviated) 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1.Participated in Demonstrations | 4.0 35> 24 18> 07 09 07 0.6 06>
demonstrations
2. Signed a petition Signature 24.4 251< 296< 320> 212< 245> 216> 185> 164>
3. Wrote to the media Contribution 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5
4. Petitioned and protested Petition 4.5 4.4 4.4 3.8> 2.4 21 22> 1.4 1.3>
5. Donated money and Donation 142 134 145> 128> 90 93> 74 8.2 85>
raised funds
6. Attended meetings Attend Meetings | 12.6 122< 172> 137> 121> 95< 11.4> 8.3 73>
£ Br?:\?vzt ingrr:zg d Subscribed to
pap " official 10> 88 99> 76> 60 55 47 4.0 45>
magazines from political o
f publications
parties and groups
8. Acted as a member of Activities as a
political parties and 3.1 26< 44> 29 2.5 1.9 2.2 1.8 1.9>
o party member
organizations
9. Nothing in particular None 60.1 60.6 > 555 549< 637 64.6 65.4 < 69.1< 715<
10. Others 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3<
11. No response NA 2.1 23> 12< 23 29> 19 22< 3.0> 1.6
-Favorite Foreign Country-
Question No. 45 What is your favorite country? Please choose only one. (No list)
1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. The United States 22.9 24.2 225> 17.7< 221
2. Switzerland 10.5 10.3 9.7 8.6 8.5>
3. Australia 152> 106 9.8 8.6 > 6.5>
4. France 5.0 4.6 4.6 5.0 5.7
5. England 4.4 4.9 4.8 5.1 5.1
6. Italy 1.2< 3.6 45 5.1 5.0<
7. Canada 4.4 52> 3.8 35 4.0
8. Germany 2.0 23 2.9 3.2 3.6<
9. Korea # # 1.0< 1.9 24 <
10. New Zealand 1.9 2.1 2.6 3.0> 2.0
11. Sweden # # 0.5< 1.4 1.2
12. China 3.8 3.7> 27> 1.6> 0.7 >
13. Other Countries 53< 6.4 5.8 < 7.4 7.7 <
14. None 20.3 20.0 < 22.3 23.7 22.0
15. No response 3.1> 2.0 26< 43 3.5

#: There is no data as it was not ranked at the time of survey. (Displayed in descending order of results in 2013)




-Reasons for Liking the Favorite Foreign Country-

Question No. 46 What is the reason for your preference of a foreign country? Please choose the closest response from the list.

(Abbreviated) | 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013

1. I liked going there and living in that country. Residence 46< 6.5< 8.0 7.7< 9.6 <

2. | was impressed by the people in that country Nahoqal 29< 3.8 3.8 3.4 40<
Experience

3. Itis a country with freedom and peace Peace 7.6 6.7 6.7 6.2 5.6 >

4. It is economically rich and an advanced country Developed 28< 3.8 3.6 3.7 43<
Country

5. It is a vast and carefree country Comfortable | 11.3 > 9.5> 7.0> 5.3 5.0>

. . National

6. The personality of the people in that country seems to be good . 4.0 3.7 3.2 3.0 3.8

Impression
. . Natural

7. It has beautiful nature and a blessed environment - 23.0 22.6 217 20.2> 16.9 >
Environment

8. It has history and excellent arts and culture Arts & Culture 8.1 8.9 8.7< 10.6 104 <

9. It has a deep relationship with Japan Relationship | = 7 4. 55 54> 39< 62
with Japan

10. | can understand the language Language 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.6

11. Others 21< 35 3.2 3.9 48<

12. No particular reason No Reason 2.6 2.5 29 2.7 24

13. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 0.2< 0.6 06< 1.1 1.0<

14. Not applicable [Those who responded “14, 15” in Question No. 45 23.3 22.0< 249< 280> 255<

- Experience with Foreigners- <MA>

Question No. 47 By the way, have you ever associated yourself with foreigners in Japan as listed below? Please choose as many as

apply.
(Abbreviated)
1. I have exchanged greetings with a foreigner living nearby Greetings 121 < 16.0 17.4 18.3 189<
2. | have worked together Workplace | 11.7 < 142< 16.1< 18.1 194<
3. I have studied together at school School 10.0 < 12.4 13.4 144 139<
4. | have done activities together in a circle group and community Activities 53< 6.8 7.8 7.6 7.8<
5. | have invited them for a meal or | have been invited to a meal Meal 93< 13.0 13.7 148 13.6<
6. | have stayed in their home or have invited them to stay in my home Lodging 42< 6.0 6.6 7.3 6.6 <
7. 1 or my family member/relative is married to a foreigner Marriage 35< 4.7 5.1 5.8 6.9 <
8. I have never had any such associations None 61.3 > 541> 51.0> 476 48.6>
9. Others 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 09
10. No response NA 1.6> 1.0< 1.6 1.9 1.4




-Exchange/Contact with other countries-

Question No. 48 What do you feel about foreigners and foreign countries? Please respond "I think so" or "l don't think so" for each of the

questions from A to C in the list below.

A. | want to make friends with people from various countries.
2003 2008 2013
1. I think so 654> 626 62.9 >
2. 1 don’t think so 29.1 31.1 323 <
3. Don’t know, No response 55 6.3 > 4.8
B. 1 would like to join activities to support people in poor countries.
1. | think so 75.6 76.9 75.4
2. | don’t think so 16.8 16.0< 19.0<
3. Don’t know, No response 7.6 71> 5.6 >
C. | would like to work or study abroad if | get an opportunity
1. I think so 43.0> 396> 37.1>
2. 1 don’t think so 51.56< 549< 579<
3. Don’t know, No response 5.6 5.5 5.0
-Views on Marriage (Marrying)-
Question No. 49 Which one of the following on the list is closer to your views on marriage?
A: One should marry as a matter of course
B: One does not necessarily have to marry
(Abbreviated) 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. Close to A Marriage as matter | 1. 380 359 350 332>
of course
2. Close to B Marriage not 505< 57.9 594 596<  626<
necessary
3. Neither Agree nor Disagree, Don’t know, No response DK, NA 4.9 4.1 4.8 54> 4.2
-Views on Marriage (Having children) —
Question No. 50 Please choose the views closest to your thoughts between A and B from the list below.
A: Married couples don’t necessarily have to have children.
B: Married couples should have children as a matter of course.
(Abbreviated)
1. Close to A Children not 402<  473< 498 484< 552<
necessary
2. Close to B Children as matter | 555, 478> 439 448> 389>
of course
3. Neither Agree nor Disagree, Don’t know, No response DK, NA 6.2> 5.0< 6.3 6.8 5.9




-Interpersonal Relationships (Close Friends)-

Question No. 51 The next question is about association with friends. What sort of association with friends do you think is appropriate?

Please choose from the list below.

(Abbreviated) 2008 2013
1. Relationships in which we sometimes keep in touch with each other Formal 134< 16.3<
2. Relationships in which we are comfortable in discussions and spending time together Limited 44.0 45.2
3. Relationships in which we consult and help each other regarding a wide range of matters Open 406> 36.7>
4. Others 0.1< 04 <
5. Don’t know, No response DK, NA 1.9 14
-Life-Stage-
Question No. 52 Which of the following applies to you in the list?
1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. No experience of marriage 20.2 20.6 19.9 204 20.3 19.4 18.9 20.0 18.2 >
2. [Have a husband or wife] No child 5.9> 4.5 52> 4.2 47< 59 53 54 55
3. [Have a husband or wife]
Youngest child is below the age of a junior | 41.3 402> 329> 28.6> 255> 20.8 20.2 > 17.6 16.5 >
high school student
4. [Have a husband or wife]
Youngest child is above the age of a junior 25.2 26.1< 326< 385 40.0< 438 43.6 443 458 <
high school student
5. [S_eparated lby divorce or death of husband 0.7 08 08 0.9 1.0 11< 17 14 19<
or wife] No children
6. [Separated by divorce or death of husband
or wife] 0.9 10 10> 06 08 09 1.0 09 08
Youngest child is below the age of a junior ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
high school student
7. [Separated by divorce or death of husband
or wife]
Youngest child is above the age of a junior 52 59 6.1 55 56< 68 6.9< 86< 10.4<
high school student
8. No response 0.6 09< 1.6 14 < 20> 13< 2.4 1.9 1.5<




-Educational Background-

Question No. 53 Please choose the school where you last graduated from the list.
For those who are still in school, please mention the name of the school that you are currently attending.

1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013
1. [Graduation] Junior High school
(old-education-system elementary school, | 45.1 > 37.6> 328> 278> 226> 206> 181 176> 139>
higher elementary school)
2. [Graduation] High School
(old-education-system junior school, girl's | 35.0<  39.5 388< 412 421 40.8 40.1 38.8 39.2<
school)
3. [Graduation] College of Technology /Junior
College 6.6 6.7 < 96< 122< 14.0 < 15.9 17.5 185< 208<
(old-education-system high school)
4. [Graduation] University/Graduate School 56< 71< 9.4 10.2<  M.8< 147 16.1 17.7<  19.7<
2 [lnCSoCIT:;el] ;ggiﬁg‘l’:;y (st to 3rd years) 51< 6.4 6.2 55 55> 4.3 45> 35 34>
6. [In School] College of Technology (4", 5%
years), Junior College, 1.9 2.0 2.4 1.9 2.1 23 1.7 1.8 1.6
University/Graduate School
7. Others, No response 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.2< 1.8 1.4 1.9 2.1 15<
-Occupation- Question No. 54
1. Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishery 79> 6.1 5.5 59> 3.9 41> 3.0> 2.0 1.6>
2. Self-Employed 11.9< 13.6 12.8 12.2 11.0 > 9.4 9.8 98> 78>
3. Sales/Service 4.3 4.8< 5.8 6.3 > 51< 6.2 7.0< 8.7 7.6<
4. Skilled Professional 14.8 > 124> 107 11.1 10.3 9.4 9.1> 71 59>
5. General manual labor 3.6 4.0 4.2 39< 5.2 4.3 3.7< 52< 83<
6. Clerical/Technical Job 13.2 13.8 15.0 151< 200< 224> 184 17.0 17.5<
7. Business Manager 3.8< 4.7 > 3.8 3.9 4.2 34 4.2 4.4 4.4
8. Professional, Freelancer, Other Occupation 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.3> 0.8 1.1 11< 22> 1.1
9. Housewife 23.6 225> 203 20.3 18.6 18.7 19.6 18.9 18.1 >
10. Student 6.7 < 8.3 8.2 71 7.4 6.3 5.9 5.1 4.7 >
11. Unemployed 9.1> 7.7< 9.7 10.0 109< 133< 155< 176< 214<
12. Others, No response 0.3< 1.0< 2.8 2.9 25> 14 < 2.6 2.1 1.6 <
-Occupation of those who financially support the homemaker's livelihood- Question No. 55
1. Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishery 26> 1.6> 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.5> 0.2 0.2>
2. Self-Employed 4.0 34> 1.9 23 19> 1.3 1.4 1.5> 0.6 >
3. Sales/Service 09< 1.6 14 1.6> 0.9 > 0.5 0.8 1.0> 0.3>
4. Skilled Professional 5.3 4.7 42> 3.2 25 1.9 1.9 1.6 15>
5. General manual labor 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 < 1.2
6. Clerical/Technical Job 4.8 4.6 4.2 3.6< 49< 6.5 > 4.4 > 3.2 24>
7. Business Manager 24 < 3.1> 2.0 2.0 1.7 12< 1.9 1.6 1.8
8. Professional, Freelancer, Other Occupation 04 < 0.8> 0.4 0.6 > 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3
(9. Housewife) — — — — — — — —
10. Student 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
11. Unemployed 0.3< 1.0< 25< 3.7 36< 51< 6.3 < 7.7 8.9<
12. Others, No response 1.7> 09< 1.6 1.9> 1.3> 0.5< 1.1 0.9 1.0>
13. Not applicable [Those who responded 764 775< 797 797 814 813 804 811  819<

other than “9” in Question No. 54]






